
         C OF C 125-174 

Ordinance No. 846-17 
AS AMENDED 
 
Mayor Jackson and Council Members Keane 
and Kelley 

 

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 
To discontinue the Divisions of Cleveland 
Hopkins International Airport and Burke 
Lakefront Airport by repealing Sections 139.04, 
139.041, 139.05, and 139.051 of the Codified 
Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, as 
amended by Ordinance No. 1440-80, passed 
December 15, 1980; to supplement the codified 
ordinances by enacting new Sections 139.04 and 
139.05, relating to the establishment of the 
Division of Airports and Commissioner of 
Airports; and to amend Sections 38, 40, and 41 
of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 
2015, as amended, relating to compensation for 
various classifications. 
 

  

 
 WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the 

usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore, 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND: 

 Section 1. That, upon the concurrence of the Board of Control, as required by 

Sections 77 and 79 of the Charter of the City of Cleveland, the Divisions of Cleveland 

Hopkins International Airport and Burke Lakefront Airport are discontinued and the 

following Sections 139.04, 139.041, 139.05, and 139.051 of the Codified Ordinances of 

Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, as amended by Ordinance No. 1440-80, passed December 15, 

1980, are repealed. 

 Section 2. That, upon the concurrence of the Board of Control, as required by 

Sections 77 and 79 of the Charter of the City of Cleveland, the Division of Airports is 

established, and for such purposes, the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, 

are supplemented by enacting new Sections 139.04 and 139.05 to read as follows: 

 Section 139.04 Division of Airports 
 
 There is established in the Department of Port Control, a Division of Airports to 
be administered and controlled by a Commissioner of Airports, subject to provisions of 
the Charter and ordinances of the City, and to the supervision and direction of the 
Director of Port Control. 
 

Section 139.05 Duties of the Commissioner of Airports 
 
The Commissioner of Airports shall have charge and general management of 

Cleveland Hopkins International Airport and Burke Lakefront Airport and, subject to the 
approval of the Board of Control, shall fix the charges for the use of hangar space, 
landing and take-off fees.  He or she shall perform such other and further duties as the 
Director of Port Control may require. 

 



Ordinance No. 846-17 
AS AMENDED 

 
 

  
 

2 

 Section 3. That concurrence of the Board of Control shall be evidenced by a 

certified copy of the resolution of the Board of Control duly filed with the Clerk of 

Council by the Secretary of the Board of Control immediately upon the adoption of such 

concurring resolution, which resolution shall be attached by the Clerk of Council to this 

ordinance. 

 Section 4. That the following: 

Section 38 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended by 
Ordinance No. 1022-16, passed September 26, 2016,  

 
Section 40 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended by 

Ordinance No. 707-16, passed July 13, 2016, Ordinance No. 1260-16, passed October 
31, 2016, and Ordinance No. 385-17, passed April 17, 2017, and  

 
Section 41 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015,  
 

are amended to read as follows: 
 

Section 38. That the salaries and compensation in the following classifications shall be 

fixed by the appointing authority in accordance with the schedule appearing after each 

classification: 

 

        Minimum Maximum 

1 Airport Maintenance Manager $26,273.96 $98,678.77 

2 Airport Operations Manager 26,273.96 98,678.77 

3 Airport Safety Chief 26,273.96 98,678.77 

4 Assistant Commissioner of Administrative 

Services 

26,273.96 98,678.77 

5 Assistant Commissioner of Airports 30,214.95 114,691.24 

6 Reserved   

7 Assistant Commissioner of Cleveland Public 

Power 

27,325.56 134,991.09 

8 Assistant Commissioner of Code Enforcement 26,273.96 98,678.77 

9 Assistant Commissioner of Construction 

Permitting 

26,273.96 98,678.77 

10 Assistant Commissioner of Information 

Technology and Services 

23,647.11 94,883.60 

11 Assistant Commissioner of Motor Vehicles 

Maintenance 

26,273.96 98,678.77 

12 Assistant Commissioner of Real Estate 26,273.96 98,678.77 

13 Assistant Commissioner of Neighborhood 

Services 

26,273.96 98,678.77 

14 Assistant Commissioner of Streets 26,273.96 98,678.77 

15 Assistant Commissioner of Water Pollution 

Control 

26,273.96 98,678.77 

16 Assistant Director of Community Relations Board 26,273.96 98,678.77 

17 Assistant Income Tax Administrator 26,273.96 125,000.00 



Ordinance No. 846-17 
AS AMENDED 

 
 

  
 

3 

18 Assistant Superintendent of Electric Transmission 

and Distribution 

26,273.96 93,856.07 

19 Building and Housing Executive Assistant 26,273.96 98,678.77 

20 Business Process Specialist 40,000.00 80,000.00 

21 Chief of Air Pollution Enforcement 22,333.40 88,646.98 

22 Chief of Air Pollution Engineering 22,333.40 88,646.98 

23 Chief of Air Pollution Monitoring 22,333.40 88,646.98 

24 Chief Civil Service Examiner 26,273.96 78,184.48 

25 Chief of Water Distribution 26,273.96 101,400.83 

26 Chief Training Officer 26,273.96 78,184.48 

27 City Hall Custodian 26,273.96 78,184.48 

28 Community Development Executive Assistant 26,273.96 98,678.77 

29 Contract Compliance Officer 26,273.96 78,184.48 

30 Deputy Budget Administrator 26,273.96 91,088.49 

31 Deputy Commissioner of Accounts 26,273.96 97,598.31 

32 Deputy Commissioner of Air Pollution Control 26,273.96 91,088.49 

33 Deputy Commissioner of Convention Center and 

Stadium 

26,273.96 91,088.19 

34 Deputy Commissioner of Convention Center 26,273.96 91,088.49 

35 Deputy Commissioner of Environment 26,273.96 91,088.49 

36 Deputy Commissioner of Information Technology 

and Systems Services 

30,214.95 110,366.61 

37 Deputy Commissioner of Maintenance 26,273.96 91,088.49 

38 Deputy Commissioner of Park and Urban Forestry 26,273.96 91,088.49 

39 Deputy Commissioner of Parks and Urban 

Forestry/Golf Courses and Cemeteries 

26,273.96 91,088.49 

40 Deputy Commissioner of Recreation 26,273.96 91,088.49 

41 Director of Public Health Nurses 26,273.96 91,088.49 

42 Fair Housing Administrator 31,500.00 97,243.90 

43 General Manager of Administrative Services 26,273.96 100,653.14 

44 Human Resources Program Planning & 

Management Administrator 

26,273.96 91,088.49 

45 Office of Professional Standards Administrator 26,273.96 78,184.48 

46 Personnel Administrator 26,273.96 91,088.49 

47 Senior Budget and Management Analyst 26,273.96 88,147.99 

48 Superintendent of Motorized Equipment 26,273.96 78,184.48 

49 Utilities Comptroller 26,273.96 98,678.77 

    

 

 Section 40. That the salaries and compensation in the following classifications shall be 

fixed by the appointing authority in accordance with the schedule appearing after each 

classification: 

 

        Minimum Maximum 

1 Administrator of Engineering and Planning $30,214.95 $124,250.48 

2 Airport Chief Engineer 30,214.95 124,250.48 

3. Assistant Chief of Public Utilities Security 60,000.00 100,000.00 

4 Assistant City Comptroller 41,312.22 125,483.55 

5 Airport Planning Environmental Officer 30,214.95 98,444.95 

6 Air Trade Development Manager 30,214.95 114,691.24 

7 Assistant Director of Human Resources and 30,214.95 124,250.14 



Ordinance No. 846-17 
AS AMENDED 

 
 

  
 

4 

Economic Development 

8 Budget Administrator 30,214.95 114,691.24 

9 Chief of Public Security 65,000.00 130,000.00 

10 Chief Superintendent of Electric Transmission and 

Distribution 

50,000.00 115,000.00 

11 Comptroller-Airports 30,214.95 124,250.48 

12 Data Base Analyst 30,214.95 98,444.95 

13 Deputy Auditor 49,500.00 93,160.80 

14 Deputy Commissioner of Parks, Maintenance and 

Properties 

30,214.95 114,691.24 

15 Deputy Commissioner of Water 30,214.95 143,228.70 

16 Deputy Commissioner of Water Pollution Control 30,214.95 114,691.24 

17 Electric Transmission SCADA Engineer 30,214.95 108,011.58 

18 Energy Marketing Manager 30,214.95 123,259.31 

19 Environmental Programs Manager 45,000.00 96,330.79 

20 Executive Commissioner of Public Safety – 

Operations 

36,590.39 157,171.30 

21 Executive Commissioner of Public Safety – 

Projects, Grants and Technology 

36,590.39 157,171.30 

22 Field Manager 35,000.00 65,634.90 

23 Fleet Management Data Manager 30,000.00 73,734.66 

24 GIS/IS Coordinator 52,000.00 103,593.76 

25 Internal Affairs Superintendent 60,000.00 120,000.00 

26 Labor Relations Manager 30,214.95 124,250.48 

27 Manager of Marketing 30,214.95 114,691.24 

28 Manager of Plant Operations 30,214.95 128,618.41 

29 Manager of Procurement 50,000.00 100,000.00 

30 Manager of Telecommunications 30,214.95 114,691.24 

31 Manager of Water Distribution Systems 30,214.95 128,618.41 

32 Nurse Practitioner 30,214.95 114,691.24 

33 Permit Review Manager 30,214.95 114,691.24 

34 Project Leader/Applications 45,000.00 101,400.83 

35 Safety Programs Manager 30,214.95 98,444.95 

36 Section Chief – Architecture & Site Development 40,000.00 108,011.58 

37 Section Chief – Engineering & Construction 50,000.00 108,011.58 

38 Senior Instructional Designer 30,214.95 98,607.45 

39 Software Analyst 45,000.00 96,330.79 

40 Superintendent of Electric Transmission and 

Distribution 

50,000.00 109,687.67 

41 Supervisor of Computer Operations 30,214.95 98,444.95 

42 Supervisor of Public Utilities Safety 50,000.00 90,000.00 

43 Supervisor Hardware Evaluation 30,214.95 98,444.95 

44 Transmissions Operations Manager 30,214.95 117,900.21 

45 Veterinarian in Charge of Spay and Neuter Clinic 30,214.95 98,444.95 

 

 

 

Section 41. That the appointing authority shall fix the salaries in the following 

classifications in accordance with the schedule appearing after each classification: 

 

        Minimum Maximum 

1 Assistant Building Official  $42,758.15 $152,224.32 

2 City Comptroller 42,758.15 152,224.32 



Ordinance No. 846-17 
AS AMENDED 

 
 

  
 

5 

3 City Treasurer 42,758.15 140,514.00 

4 Chief Technology Officer 80,000.00 220,837.81 

5 Commissioner of Accounts 40,314.82 145,820.32 

6 Commissioner of Administrative Services - 

Community Development 

40,314.82 145,820.32 

7 Commissioner of Air Quality 42,758.15 152,224.32 

8 Commissioner of Airports 40,314.92 163,046.16 

9 Commissioner of Assessments and Licenses 40,314.82 134,602.24 

10 Commissioner of Cleveland Public Power 45,201.46 190,126.56 

11 Commissioner of Code Enforcement 42,758.15 152,224.32 

12 Commissioner of Construction Permitting 42,758.15 152,224.32 

13 Commissioner of Emergency Medical Services 42,758.15 152,224.32 

14 Commissioner of Environment 42,758.15 152,224.32 

15 Commissioner of Health 45,021.46 161,827.66 

16 Commissioner of House of Corrections 40,314.82 134,466.88 

17 Commissioner of Information Technology & 

Services 

52,734.82 161,827.86 

18 Commissioner of Motor Vehicle Maintenance 40,314.82 145,820.32 

19 Commissioner of Neighborhood Development 40,314.82 134,602.24 

20 Commissioner of Real Estate 40,314.82 134,602.24 

21 Commissioner of Neighborhood Services 42,758.15 140,514.00 

22 Commissioner of Park Maintenance and 

Properties 

42,758.15 163,046.16 

23 Commissioner of Parking Facilities 40,314.82 145,820.32 

24 Commissioner of Printing and Reproduction 40,314.82 145,820.32 

25 Commissioner of Property Management 45,201.46 161,827.86 

26 Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies 42,758.15 140,514.00 

27 Commissioner of Recreation 42,758.15 163,046.16 

28 Commissioner of Streets 40,314.82 145,820.32 

29 Commissioner of Traffic Engineering 42,758.15 140,514.00 

30 Commissioner of Utilities Fiscal Control 40,314.82 134,602.24 

31 Commissioner of Waste Collection and Disposal 40,314.82 145,820.32 

32 Commissioner of Water 45,201.46 227,462.95 

33 Commissioner of Water Pollution Control 40,314.82 145,820.32 

34 Deputy City Treasurer 26,273.96 94,755.63 

35 Deputy Director Department of Building and 

Housing 

36,590.39 152,224.32 

36 Director of Workforce Development 70,000.00 181,970.36 

37 Public Safety Medical Director 80,000.00 267,955.02 

38 Income Tax Administrator 42,758.15 152,224.32 

39 Manager of Administration – Public Works 40,314.82 134,602.24 

40 Manager of Internal Audit 40,314.82 134,602.24 

 

 
 Section 5. That the following existing sections: 

Section 38 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended by 
Ordinance No. 1022-16, passed September 26, 2016,  

 
Section 40 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended by 

Ordinance No. 707-16, passed July 13, 2016, Ordinance No. 1260-16, passed October 
31, 2016, and Ordinance No. 385-17, passed April 17, 2017, and  



Ordinance No. 846-17 
AS AMENDED 

 
 

  
 

6 

 
Section 41 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015,  
 

are repealed. 
 
 Section 6. That any references contained in the Codified Ordinances of 

Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, to the Division or Commissioner of Cleveland Hopkins 

International Airport or the Division or Commissioner Burke Lakefront Airport shall be 

amended to read the Division of Airports or the Commissioner of Airports, as 

appropriate. 

 Section 7. That the Clerk of Council is authorized and directed, when 

publishing the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, and amendments thereto, 

to change all references to the Division of Cleveland Hopkins International Airport or the 

Division of Burke Lakefront Airport to the Divisions of Airports, and all references to the 

Commissioner of Cleveland Hopkins International Airport or the Commissioner of Burke 

Lakefront Airport to the Commissioner of Airports, consistent with this ordinance. 

 Section 8. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, 
provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval 
by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest 
period allowed by law. 
 
 
JMcG:nl 
7-12-17 
 
FOR:  Mayor Jackson 
 



 

 

Ord. No. 846-17 AS AMENDED               REPORT  
                        after second Reading 

Mayor Jackson and Council Members Keane and Kelley  

 

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 
To discontinue the Divisions of Cleveland Hopkins International Airport and Burke Lakefront 

Airport by repealing Sections 139.04, 139.041, 139.05, and 139.051 of the Codified Ordinances 

of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, as amended by Ordinance No. 1440-80, passed December 15, 1980; 

to supplement the codified ordinances by enacting new Sections 139.04 and 139.05, relating to 

the establishment of the Division of Airports and Commissioner of Airports; and to amend 

Sections 38, 40, and 41 of Ordinance No. 323-15, passed March 30, 2015, as amended, relating 

to compensation for various classifications. 
 

READ FIRST TIME on JULY 12, 2017      REPORTS 
and referred to DIRECTORS of Port Control, Finance, Law; 
COMMITTEES on Transportation, Finance 
 
                                                          

 

 
     CITY CLERK 

 
  READ SECOND TIME 

 
     CITY CLERK 

 
  READ THIRD TIME 

                                                          
 
     PRESIDENT 

 
 
                                                                                         
     CITY CLERK 

               
         

APPROVED 

 
 
 

       
         
     MAYOR 
       

Recorded Vol. 104  Page   

Published in the City Record  


